CHAPTER 397.

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to appropriate to Andrew Henry the sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The sum of eighty-one dollars is hereby \$31. appropriated to Andrew Henry, of Buffalo county, payable from the school fund, being the amount of depreciation on loan obtained from [the] school fund in April, A. D. 1861; and the school land commissioners are hereby directed to pay the same by endorsement on the note of said Andrew Henry, (which is secured by mortgage,) the sum herein named, and charge the same to the school fund.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 18, 1862.

CHAPTER 398.

[Published June 26, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the county supervisors to construct drains in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That the county board of supervisors of Boards of supervisors may county, shall have power, at any regular session, to be construct whenever, in their opinion, the same is demanded by or ed ditches, &c. will be conductive [conducive] to the public health, convenience or welfare, to cause to be established, located and constructed, as hereinafter provided, any ditch, drain or water-course within such county.

SECTION 2. That, before the county board of super-Application visors of any county shall take any steps toward locating or establishing any ditch, drain or water-course,